PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Copy fort RESOLUTION NO, G-
Orig. ard Copy 2226
——eeto Executive Director UTILITIES DIVISION
RESOLUTION  BRANCH/SECTION: Gas
__Director DATE: June 13, 1978

e NUmerical File
e Al phabetical File
Accounting Officer

SUBJECT: Order Authorizing Acceptance of an Amendment to a Special
Contract Authorized by Prior Cammission Order Under Con-
ditions Deviating from Filed Tariffs.

WHEREAS: PACIFIC GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, by Advice Letter No. 998-G,
filed May 31, 1978, seeks an amendment dated Jamuary 3, 1978 to a special
contract of May 17, 1977 between it and the City of Santa Clara (Applicant)
covering a gas main extension to provide natural gas service to Applicant's
cammercial and industrial development entitled Oakmead- Phase III in Santa
Clara County, under conditions deviating from filed tariffs, and resulting
in the following:

l. The deletion of a street from the Develo
‘ nt thereb imi i
the need to install 1,630 feet of 2-inch gas main pume reby eliminating

2. Reduction in the installation charges resulting from (1) above

3. The original agreement was filed by Advice Letter No. 928-G on
July 11, 1977 and suthorized by CPUC's Resolution G-2128, effective August io,

1977, and

L, The proposed amendment resulting in the Applicant paying in advance
of construction a nonrefundsble amount of $50,761 representing the estimated
total cost of gas facilities less a credit of $4,657 for trenching and backfill-
ing by the Applicant. The original agreement stipulates that these amounts
be $56,096 and $6,564 respectively.

5, The Applicant will also pay a cost-of-ownership fund of $2L,974 .41,
which is the present worth of annual charges of 12% per annum for five years.
The original agreement stipulates that the cost-of-ownership charge be
$27,599.23, and

WHEREAS: We find that this amendment to the original agreement is
compensatory and nondiscriminatory and provides for service to the Applicant
without placing a burden on other ratepsyers; therefore, good cause appeering,

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Authority be granted under Section X.B of General Order No. 96-A and
under Sections LSL and 532 of the Public Utilities Code to place this emendment
into effect on this date,

2. The above letter and amendment be marked to show that they were
accepted for filing under Resolution of the State of California No. G-2226,
The effective date of this Resolution is the date hereof.

T hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly introduced, passed and
adopted at a regular conference of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of
California, held on the_A3th..day of. .. .June » 1978, the following
Commissioners voting favorably thereon:

P R L e T T AR L L R R R

Fons U.18A Executive Director



